Delayed draw term debt 14.9 14.9 4 April 2025 6.50% 3.25% 1% per annum

Revolving credit facility 25.2 25.2 4 April 2024 6.50% 0.50% N/a

Total 164.9 164.9

Available Limit
(A$m)

Drawn
(A$m) Maturity

Margin on drawn
amount

Undrawn
commitment fees

Amortisation of
term loan

Queensland Treasury
Corporation 63.7 5.5 15 October 2023 4% in Year 1&2

6% in Year 3
1.6% in Year 1&2

2.4% in Year 3 N/a

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

21

 Corporate costs and non-recurring significant items have continued to reduce, as a result of significant prior
restructuring and tight cost management, however this has been offset by increased insurance costs in the
current period

Corporate costs

16.5

12.0
10.0

5.9

2.7

3.5
5.1

(0.3)

19.2

15.5 15.1

5.6

 (5.0)

 -

 5.0

 10.0

 15.0

 20.0

 FY17  FY18  FY19  FY20

$'
m

Corporate Costs

Recurring Corporate Costs Non-recurring significant items

4.1 3.3

(0.2) (0.1)

3.9 3.2

 1H20  1H21

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Appendices

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

23

Appendix 1: Reported vs Pro forma 1H20 – Consolidated Group

1 Refer defined terms

Consolidated
Reported Impact of Pro Forma

1H20 week 27 1H20
A$m (27 weeks) results (26 weeks)
Revenue 263.0 (16.0) 247.0

Business unit EBITDA1 48.1 (5.9) 42.2

Corporate (3.9) 0.1 (3.8)

EBITDA1 44.2 (5.8) 38.4

Depreciation and amortisation (31.8) 0.9 (30.9)

Amortisation of lease assets (13.6) - (13.6)

EBIT1 (1.2) (4.9) (6.1)

Borrowing costs (net) (11.4) 0.4 (11.0)

Lease liability interest expense (17.5) - (17.5)

Net loss before tax (30.1) (4.5) (34.6)

Income tax benefit 7.6 1.2 8.8

Net loss after tax (22.5) (3.3) (25.8)

EBITDA1 excluding Specific Items 24.8 (5.8) 19.0

EBIT1 excluding Specific Items (7.0) (4.9) (11.9)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

24

Appendix 1: Reported vs Pro forma 1H20 – Main Event

1 Refer defined terms

Consolidated
Reported Impact of Pro Forma

1H20 week 27 1H20
US$m (27 weeks) results (26 weeks)

Revenue 154.0 (9.4) 144.6

EBRITDA 43.1 (3.3) 39.8

Property costs (7.0) - (7.0)

EBITDA1 36.1 (3.3) 32.8

Depreciation and amortisation (18.2) 0.7 (17.5)

Amortisation of lease assets (9.2) - (9.2)

EBIT1 8.7 (2.6) 6.1

EBITDA1 excluding Specific Items 21.2 (3.3) 17.9

EBIT1 excluding Specific Items 3.0 (2.6) 0.4

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

25

Appendix 1: Reported vs Pro forma 1H20 – Theme Parks

1 Refer defined terms

Consolidated
Reported Impact of Pro Forma

1H20 week 27 1H20
A$m (27 weeks) results (26 weeks)

Revenue 38.7 (2.6) 36.1

Expenses (42.9) 1.4 (41.5)

EBITDA1 (4.2) (1.2) (5.4)

Depreciation and amortisation (4.9) - (4.9)

Amortisation of lease assets (0.1) - (0.1)

EBIT1 (9.2) (1.2) (10.4)

EBITDA1 excluding Specific Items (1.7) (1.2) (2.9)

EBIT1 excluding Specific Items (6.6) (1.2) (7.8)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

26

Appendix 2: Specific Items by business unit – 1H21

Consolidated

A$m Main Event
Theme
Parks Corporate Total

Specific Items impacting segment EBITDA:
Impairment of assets (4.1) - - (4.1)
Pre-opening expenses (0.4) - - (0.4)
Dreamworld incident costs, net of insurance recoveries - 0.1 - 0.1
Restructuring and other non-recurring items (4.5) - 0.1 (4.4)
Loss on disposal of assets (0.6) - - (0.6)
Early termination of Main Event leases (0.2) - - (0.2)
Lease payments no longer recognised in EBITDA under AASB 16 Leases 24.4 - 0.1 24.5
Total 14.6 0.1 0.2 14.9
The net loss after tax also impacted by the following Specific Items:
Lease asset amortisation and lease interest expense recognised under AASB 16 Leases (30.3) - (0.1) (30.4)
Tax losses for which DTA not recognised (15.8) (1.8) (1.7) (19.3)
Tax deductible temporary differences for which DTA not recognised - (0.4) - (0.4)
Tax impact of Specific Items above 3.3 - - 3.3
Total (42.8) (2.2) (1.8) (46.8)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

27

Appendix 2: Specific Items by business unit – 1H20

Consolidated

A$m Main Event
Theme
Parks Corporate Total

Specific Items impacting segment EBITDA:
Net (impairment)/valuation gain on assets 1.7 (1.9) 0.4 0.2
Pre-opening expenses (1.7) - - (1.7)
Dreamworld incident costs, net of insurance recoveries - (0.3) - (0.3)
Restructuring and other non-recurring items (0.6) - (0.3) (0.9)
Loss on disposal of assets - (0.3) - (0.3)
Early termination of Main Event lease (1.1) - - (1.1)
Lease payments no longer recognised in EBITDA under AASB 16 Leases 23.4 - 0.1 23.5
Total 21.7 (2.5) 0.2 19.4

The net loss after tax also impacted by the following Specific Items:
Lease asset amortisation and lease interest expense recognised under AASB 16 Leases (30.9) (0.1) (0.1) (31.1)
Tax impact of Specific Items above 1.9 0.8 - 2.7
Total (29.0) 0.7 (0.1) (28.4)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

28

Appendix 3: 1H21 capital expenditure and pre-opening expenses

A$m
Routine
Capex

Other Special
Projects

Development
Capex

Pre-opening
Expenses

Main Event 0.5 5.3 0.5 0.4

Theme Parks 3.5 - 3.0 -

Total 4.0 5.3 3.5 0.4

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Defined Terms

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

30

Defined terms

Defined Terms Description
bps Basis points

CY Calendar year

DTA Deferred tax asset

EBITDA Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation

EBITDAR Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation and Rent Expense